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COMMENT LETTER 1: DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES 
CONTROL 

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) provided comments 1-1 

through 1-4 in response to the Notice of Preparation/Initial Study (NOP/IS) for the 

Proposed Los Angeles Department of Water and Power’s Electrical Generation 

Stations Modification Project.  Since these comments were received after the NOP/IS 

comment period had ended, responses to the comments are being provided in 

association with the responses to the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).  The 

data requested in the comments on the NOP/IS by DTSC are included in the Draft 

EIR.  DTSC did not submit comments on the Draft EIR. 

Response 1-1: The DTSC is referred to Section 4.10.2 of the Draft EIR for 

information concerning the potential for releases of hazardous materials/substances 

associated with current or historic uses within the proposed project areas. 

Response 1-2: Actions associated with the proposed project will be conducted 

within the confines of the proposed project areas.  Refer to Section 4.10.2 for 

information concerning known or potentially known environmentally impacted areas 

within the proposed project areas.  Based on the environmental assessment activities 

conducted within the proposed project areas, environmentally impacted areas within 

the proposed project areas do not pose a threat to human health or the environment.  

Response 1-3: The SCAQMD appreciates the DTSC’s comment.  In the event that 

the actions associated with the proposed project result in the need for investigative 

and/or remedial activities, the LADWP will be required to notify the appropriate 

regulatory agency, who will ensure that LADWP conduct such activities, as required, 

under the oversight of the regulatory agency. 

Response 1-4: As stated in Section 4.10.2, in the event that contaminated soils are 

encountered during the project site construction-related activities, the soils will be 

treated/disposed in accordance with all applicable local, state and federal rules and 

regulations.  In the event that the actions associated with the proposed project result 

in the need to manage and handle contaminated soils, the LADWP will be required to 

notify the appropriate regulatory agency, who will ensure that LADWP conduct such 

activities, as required, under the oversight of the regulatory agency. 
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COMMENT LETTER 2: CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY 
CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES 
REGION 

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) provided comments 1-1 

through 1-4 in response to the Notice of Preparation/Initial Study (NOP/IS) for the 

Proposed Los Angeles Department of Water and Power’s Electrical Generation 

Stations Modification Project.  Since these comments were received after the NOP/IS 

comment period had ended, responses to the comments are being provided in 

association with the responses to the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).  The 

data requested in the comments on the NOP/IS by RWQCB are included in the Draft 

EIR.  RWQCB did not submit comments on the Draft EIR. 

Response 2-1: The SCAQMD acknowledges that the California RWQCB does not 

have comments regarding the proposed installation of the selective catalytic 

reduction equipment. 

Response 2-2: The SCAQMD acknowledges that the RWQCB will be developing 

Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) for the Los Angeles-Long Beach harbor and 

that the proposed project is expected to proceed before the applicable TMDLs are 

developed.  Please also see response to comment 2-3. 

Response 2-3: The RWQCB is referred to Section 4.8.3.1 of the Draft EIR where it 

is stated that the proposed project will not change the design or quality and quantity 

of the discharge from Harbor Generating Station’s cooling system which discharges 

to the Los Angeles-Long Beach harbor.  These discharges are conducted under Waste 

Discharge Requirements contained in Order No. 95-027 which serves as National 

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. CA0000361.  It should 

be noted that the duration of Order No. 95-027 was five years (the order was issued 

in 1995), such that the order and NPDES permit have expired and must be renewed.  

Per RWQCB policy, LADWP is allowed to continue operating under its expired 

permit until the new order and permit have been approved.  Further, until the new 

order and permit are approved, LADWP is prohibited from making modifications 

that would alter its current (year 2000; per LADWP fax dated December 7, 2000 

from Rey Reyes Jr. to Tony Rizk) wastestreams in either volume or pollutant 

concentrations. 

Furthermore, the following information responds specifically to the three bullet 

points in comment 2-3. 
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Bullet 1:  On November 13, 2000, DWP submitted to the RWQCB an amendment to 

its NPDES permit renewal application for its HGS.  The amendment identified the 

proposed equipment modifications to be made at HGS and reported that there would 

be no additional wastestreams, the low volume waste (LVW) flow (i.e., from the 

demineralizer regeneration and reverse osmosis processes) would more closely 

approximate the maximum design flow listed in the initial permit renewal 

application, and that the overall average design flow of the once-through circulating 

water system would remain the same.  On December 6, 2000, DWP additionally 

faxed to the RWQCB, LVW flow data for 1998, 1999, and 2000 (year-to-date).  

Bullet 2:  The permit renewal application for HGS, which was submitted on July 13, 

1999, contained a full chemical analysis of the wastewater discharged from the 

facility.  This analysis included toxic metal concentrations, priority pollutants, pH 

and temperature.  The modifications to occur during the proposed project will not add 

additional wastestreams nor will it substantially change the chemical characteristics 

of the existing wastestreams.  Therefore, the information provided to the RWQCB in 

the permit renewal application is reflective of the wastewater pollutant composition 

that will be discharged after completion of the proposed facility modifications.   

Bullet 3:  Mass loading values can be calculated by utilizing the pollutant 

concentration found in the wastewater and the volume of wastewater discharged.  

DWP provides pollutant concentration data and information on the volume of 

wastewater discharged to the RWQCB on both a monthly and a semi-annual basis. 

The permit renewal application, which contains the most comprehensive pollutant 

analysis, would also have the concentration of any bio-accumulative pollutants 

found.  

Response 2-4: The RWQCB is referred to Section 3.8.2.3 for information 

concerning the types of discharges and designation of facility wastewater discharges 

from Valley Generating Station (VGS).  

Furthermore, please note the VGS discharges its wastewater to the sanitary sewer 

system under an industrial waste permit issued by the City of Los Angeles Bureau of 

Sanitation.  VGS does not discharge its wastewater to a surface waterbody which, if 

it did, would require oversight and approval from the RWQCB.  Nevertheless, 

information on the types of discharges, existing treatment systems, and the 

destination and location of the wastewater discharges was faxed to the RWQCB on 

December 1, 2000.  DWP subsequently responded to a follow up telephone request 



Appendix H – Responses to Draft EIR Comments 
 

 H - 2 - 5 January 2001 

from the RWQCB to provide one year of wastewater monitoring data.  This was 

faxed to the RWQCB on December 12, 2000. 
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COMMENT LETTER 3: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Response 3-1: The SCAMD appreciates the Department of Transportation’s (DOT) 

recommendation and information concerning project compliance with applicable 

DOT permits and state and federal regulations.  The proposed project will be 

performed in accordance with applicable permit requirements and state and federal 

regulatory requirements.  Refer to Section 2.5 of the Draft EIR for a list of permits, 

approvals and other regulatory requirements identified for the proposed project.  The 

DOT is also referred to Section 4.11 of the Draft EIR for information concerning the 

evaluation of potential transportation/traffic impacts associated with the proposed 

project.  Based on the evaluation of project-related transportation/traffic impacts, no 

significant impacts to surrounding traffic patterns were identified.  
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COMMENT LETTER 4: LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Response 4-1: The SCAQMD appreciates the Los Angeles Department of 

Transportation’s (LADOT’s) concurrence that the amount of construction traffic at 

the Harbor Generating Station will not have a negative impact on peak hour traffic 

and that a more detailed traffic study is not required. 

Response 4-2:  The SCAQMD acknowledges the LADOT’s recommendation to 

prepare and submit a construction worksite traffic control plan to the LADOT prior 

to starting construction at the Harbor Generating Station.  The LADWP will prepare 

and submit the traffic control plan to the LADOT as requested. 

Response 4-3:  The SCAQMD appreciates the LADOT’s concurrence that the no 

traffic mitigation is required for the Scattergood Generating Station site as there will 

be no significant traffic impacts. 

Response 4-4: The SCAQMD acknowledges the LADOT’s recommendation to 

prepare and submit a construction worksite traffic control plan to the LADOT prior 

to starting construction at the Scattergood Generating Station.  The LADWP will 

prepare and submit the traffic control plan to the LADOT as requested. 

Response 4-5: The SCAQMD recognizes the LADOT’s concurrence that the no 

traffic mitigation is required for the Valley Generating Station site as there will not 

be any significant traffic impacts. 

Response 4-6: The SCAQMD acknowledges the LADOT’s recommendation to 

prepare and submit a construction worksite traffic control plan to the LADOT prior 

to starting construction at the Valley Generating Station.  The LADWP will prepare 

and submit the traffic control plan to the LADOT as requested. 
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COMMENT LETTER 5: CALIFORNIA COASTAL 
COMMISSION  

Response 5-1: The Draft EIR includes a comprehensive project description 

that meets the requirements set forth in the CEQA Guidelines § 15124.  The 

Draft EIR describes the project location, including site maps and site plans, as 

well as a description of the equipment and modifications proposed at the three 

generating stations. 

As discussed in the Draft EIR, the proposed project includes modifications 

that are similar in nature to the current uses and are consistent with the current 

land use provisions.  Proposed project actions at the Harbor Generating 

Station and the Scattergood Generating Station will be conducted within the 

confines of the existing facilities that have been operable for approximately 50 

years.  Other than boring a two-inch pipeline under a two-lane road, no offsite 

improvements are proposed as part of the project.  The proposed project will 

not result in the encroachment of wetlands or other sensitive receptors.  

Response 5-2:  The proposed project improvements will occur within existing 

facilities.  As stated in Section 4.8.4 of the EIR, stormwater will be controlled, 

and neither surface water or groundwater resources will be adversely affected.  

Refer to Section 4.10.2 of the EIR which states that in the event that 

contaminated soils are encountered during the project site construction-related 

activities, the soils will be managed in accordance with all applicable local, 

state and federal rules and regulations. 

Response 5-3:  The proposed project permitting process is being handled by 

the applicant and consultations with state and federal resources agencies are 

being conducted.  It should be noted that the proposed project improvements 

will be conducted at existing facilities, resulting in little or no impacts to the 

environmental resources under the purview of the resource agencies listed in 

the comment.  The commentator is referred to section 2.5 and Table 2.5-1, 

which identifies permits, approvals, and other requirements applicable to the 

proposed project and the actions taken to meet these requirements.  All 

appropriate agencies were sent notices regarding the availability of the Notice 

of Preparation/Initial Study and the Draft EIR. 
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Response 5-4: A Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, which 

meets the State of California permit requirements, will be developed and 

implemented for the construction activities associated with the proposed 

project. 

Response 5-5:  The existing petroleum storage tanks will be decommissioned 

and removed in accordance with applicable regulations.  These activities are 

not expected to significantly impact coastal resources.  Sections 2.4.1 and 

4.10.2.1 of the Draft EIR include an analysis of the possible effects of 

construction in the Harbor Generating Station tank farm.  Each of the 

environmental area analyzed also includes a determination of whether 

construction activities, which includes tank decommissioning, would have a 

significant adverse effect on the environment.  

Response 5-6:  The LADWP has proposed simple-cycle CTs rather than 

combined-cycle CTs because the simple-cycle CTs can be brought up to full 

load in a shorter time period.  This is important to the LADWP’s ability to 

provide service in a time of need. 

Response 5-7:  As stated in the Draft ER, it was estimated that as a worst-case 

scenario approximately 2,000 cubic yards of contaminated soil may be located 

beneath the existing Habor Generating Station storage tanks and may require 

excavation as a result of the proposed project.  This estimate was determined 

by calculating the dimensions of the tank bottoms and potential contamination 

depth.  However, as stated in Section 4.10.2.1 of the Draft EIR, soil 

assessment activities conducted at the Harbor Generating Station indicate 

minimal impacts to soil and groundwater from past operations.  

Response 5-8:  The four acres of offsite land associated with the Harbor 

Generating Station is located within the coastal zone (see Figure 2.3-4 for 

exact location); however, this area will only be used for temporary equipment 

staging and parking during construction activities.  The temporary use of the 

four acres of land will not result in a significant impact to the land. 

Response 5-9:  As determined in the Initial Study, the proposed modifications 

will occur within the existing Harbor Generating Station and will be consistent 

with the current visual characteristics of the Station.  The Harbor Generating 

Station is located in a highly industrialized area.  The predominant land uses 

include container storage, petroleum storage, bulk handling of petroleum coke, 
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coal, sulfur, etc.  As discussed in the Initial Study and Draft EIR, the new 

exhaust stacks will replace aboveground fuel storage tanks.  This replacement 

is not expected to have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista, 

substantially degrade the existing visual character of the site and its 

surroundings, or create a new source of substantial light or glare.  Therefore, 

the proposed project will not result in significant adverse visual impacts in the 

harbor area. 

Response 5-10:  Based on information provided by the LADWP to the 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the Harbor Generating 

Station sea water cooling system intake and discharge will not change 

qualitatively or quantitatively as result of the proposed project.  In addition, 

the temperature of the discharge of the sea water cooling system will not 

change as a result of the proposed project. 

Please also note that RWQCB provided comments in response to the Notice of 

Preparation/Initial Study (NOP/IS) for the proposed project.  The data 

requested in the comments on the NOP/IS by RWQCB are included in the 

Draft EIR.  RWQCB did not submit comments on the Draft EIR. 

Response 5-11: The discharge limitations listed in Table 3.8-1, including the 

chronic toxicity limitation, are contained in the current NPDES permit.  These 

discharge limitations were established by the RWQCB based on the State 

California Ocean Plan under which the facility is regulated.  As previously 

stated, the project will not result in a change to the discharge at the facility. 

Response 5-12:  The quantity of the additional wastewater, which will be 

discharged to the municipal sewer system from the Harbor Generating Station, 

is not available at this time as final facility engineering is being completed.  

However, based on experience with similar projects, the quantity of additional 

wastewater is not expected to result in a significant impact to the municipal 

sewer system.  It must be noted that prior to operation, LADWP must receive 

a discharge permit from the City of Los Angeles.  Conditions would be placed 

in the permit such that any discharge to the municipal sewer system from the 

proposed project meets all requirements of the City of Los Angeles. 

Response 5-13:  As the Scattergood Generating Station is located adjacent to 

the coast, shallow groundwater beneath the station is not potable due to the 
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salinity of the groundwater.  The proposed project activities are not expected 

to impact groundwater at the site. 

Response 5-14:  Based on information provided by LADWP to the RWQCB, 

the Scattergood Generating Station sea water cooling system intake and 

discharge will not change qualitatively or quantitatively as result of the 

proposed project.  In addition, the temperature of the discharge of the sea 

water cooling system will not change as a result of the proposed project. 

Response 5-15:  The LADWP Thermal Plan study was performed by LADWP 

from November 1971 through November 1972.  The requirements for the 

study and technical report were formulated by the RWQCB.  All field work 

and analyses were carried out in accordance with specifications provided by 

the RWQCB.  The report was finalized in April of 1973 and submitted to the 

RWQCB.  Upon the finalization of the study report, the RWQCB reviewed the 

report and concluded that “the waste discharges from the power plant are in 

compliance with the state Thermal Plan and beneficial uses of the receiving 

waters are protected as required by Section 316(a) of the Clean Water Act.”  

The Thermal Plan is on file with the RWQCB and a copy is available at 

LADWP.   

As previously stated, the proposed project will not result in a modification to 

the quality or quantity of the sea water cooling system discharge which has 

not changed since the time the Thermal Plan study was performed.  In 

addition, the facility’s NPDES permit requires annual monitoring of the 

receiving water environment (including temperature evaluations) to ensure 

that continued operation of the facility has not impaired water quality or the 

beneficial uses.  

Response 5-16:  The discharge limitations listed in Table 3.8-2, including the 

chronic toxicity limitation, are contained in the current NPDES permit.  These 

discharge limitations were established by the RWQCB based on the State 

California Ocean Plan under which the facility is regulated.  As previously 

stated, the project will not result in a change to the discharge at the facility. 


